$113,204 and $163,132 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Note 14 -  Support from Governmental Units

The Organization receives a substantial amount of its support from federal, state, and local governments. A
significant reduction in the level of this support, if it were to occur, may have a significant effect on the
Organization’s programs and activities.

Note 15 -  Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through December 14, 2018December 14, 2018, the date
which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 16 -  Correction of Error

During 2018, management identified an error related to the presentation of the United Way funding between
unrestricted and temporarily restricted revenue due to a combination of a clerical oversight and a misclassification
of certain program revenues being recorded as a contribution rather than an exchange transaction. Correction of
this error resulted in the restatement of the prior year financial statements.

The restatement as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017 affected the following:

As Previously
Reported As Restated Adjustment

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Unrestricted net assets 10,238,529$   10,475,130$   236,601$
Temporarily restricted net assets 5,846,347   5,609,746   (236,601)

25

Lutheran Social Services of South Dakota, Inc. and Consolidated Affiliates
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018 and 2017

As Previously Reported
Temporarily

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Consolidated Statements of Activities

United Way -$   905,012$   905,012$
Total public support 12,611,747   2,190,294   14,802,041
Net assets released from restrictions 2,168,502   (2,168,502)   -
Total public support, revenue, and

other support 23,052,765   86,213   23,138,978
Change in net assets 947,859   86,213   1,034,072
Net assets, beginning of year 9,290,670   5,760,134   15,050,804
Net assets, end of year 10,238,529   5,846,347   16,084,876

As Restated
Temporarily

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Consolidated Statements of Activities

United Way 189,655$   715,357$   905,012$
Total public support 14,360,041   2,000,639   16,360,680
Net assets released from restrictions 2,033,366   (2,033,366)   -
Total public support, revenue, and

other support 23,107,284   31,694   23,138,978
Change in net assets 1,002,378   31,694   1,034,072
Net assets, beginning of year 9,472,752   5,578,052   15,050,804
Net assets, end of year 10,475,130   5,609,746   16,084,876

Adjustment
Temporarily

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Consolidated Statements of Activities

United Way 189,655$   (189,655)$   -$
Total public support 1,748,294   (189,655)   1,558,639
Net assets released from restrictions (135,136)   135,136   -
Total public support, revenue, and

other support 54,519   (54,519)   -
Change in net assets 54,519   (54,519)   -
Net assets, beginning of year 182,082   (182,082)   -
Net assets, end of year 236,601   (236,601)   -

26

Lutheran Social Services of South Dakota, Inc. and Consolidated Affiliates
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018 and 2017

As Previously
Reported As Restated Adjustment

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Net Assets

Unrestricted net assets
Undesignated 5,848,720$   6,085,321$   236,601$
Total unrestricted net assets 10,238,529   10,475,130   236,601

Temporarily restricted net assets
Time restricted contributions -

United Way 623,284   386,683   (236,601)
Total temporarily restricted net assets 5,846,347   5,609,746   (236,601)

As Previously Reported
Temporarily

Unrestricted Restricted
Note 10 to Consolidated Financial Statements

Net Assets
Net assets released for restrictions

Time restricted contributions - United Way 831,548$   (831,548)$
Total net assets released for restrictions 2,168,502   (2,168,502)

As Restated
Temporarily

Unrestricted Restricted
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Net Assets
Net assets released for restrictions

Time restricted contributions - United Way 696,412$   (696,412)$
Total net assets released for restrictions 2,033,366   (2,033,366)

Adjustment
Temporarily

Unrestricted Restricted
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Net Assets
Net assets released for restrictions

Time restricted contributions - United Way (135,136)$   135,136$
Total net assets released for restrictions (135,136)   135,136

eidebailly.com

Supplementary Information
June 30, 2018 and 2017

Lutheran Social Services of South
Dakota, Inc. and Consolidated
Affiliates

  27

Lutheran Social Services of South Dakota, Inc. and Consolidated Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Lutheran Lutheran Social
Social Services Services of Lutheran

of South South Dakota Housing
Dakota, Inc. Foundation, Inc. Corporations Eliminations Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 419,109$   -$   69,526$   -$   488,635$
Accounts receivable, net 1,729,710   -   (689)   -   1,729,021
Promises to give, net 597,871   900   -   -   598,771
Accrued income receivable 753,746   -   -   -   753,746
Prepaid expenses 229,442   -   377   -   229,819
Due from related entity 3,304   -   -   (3,304)   -
Investments 4,792   4,507,409   -   -   4,512,201
Restricted assets -   -   197,397   -   197,397
Assets held under split-interest

agreements -   366,050   -   -   366,050
Other assets 23,361   -   -   -   23,361
Property and equipment, net 14,272,503   -   389,962   -   14,662,465

18,033,838$   4,874,359$   656,573$   (3,304)$   23,561,466$

Liabilities and Net Assets
Accounts payable 275,812$   -$   51,565$   -$   327,377$
Due to related entity -   3,284   20   (3,304)   -
Accrued liabilities 1,112,540   -   14,038   -   1,126,578
Liabilities under split-interest

agreements -   71,475   -   -   71,475
Line of credit -   -   -   -   -
Interest rate swap agreement 136,023   -   -   -   136,023
Notes payable 5,911,286   -   -   -   5,911,286

Total liabilities 7,435,661   74,759   65,623   (3,304)   7,572,739

Unrestricted 9,269,030   4,505,025   (3,035,533)   -   10,738,522
Temporarily restricted 1,329,147   294,575   3,626,483   -   5,250,205

Total net assets 10,598,177   4,799,600   590,950   -   15,988,727

18,033,838$   4,874,359$   656,573$   (3,304)$   23,561,466$

  28

Lutheran Social Services of South Dakota, Inc. and Consolidated Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position (Restated)

Year Ended June 30, 2017

Lutheran Lutheran Social
Social Services Services of Lutheran

of South South Dakota Housing
Dakota, Inc. Foundation, Inc. Corporations Eliminations Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 130,566$   1,620$   42,439$   -$   174,625$
Accounts receivable, net 1,917,897   -   -   -   1,917,897
Promises to give, net 938,005   1,800   -   -   939,805
Accrued income receivable 883,043   -   -   -   883,043
Prepaid expenses 226,278   -   612   -   226,890
Due from related entity 17,370   -   -   (17,370)   -
Investments 556,987   4,343,950   -   -   4,900,937
Restricted assets -   -   195,971   -   195,971
Assets held under split-interest

agreements -   344,362   -   -   344,362
Other assets 26,929   -   -   -   26,929
Property and equipment, net 14,722,851   -   454,912   -   15,177,763

19,419,926$   4,691,732$   693,934$   (17,370)$   24,788,222$

Liabilities and Net Assets
Accounts payable 472,742$   -$   48,424$   -$   521,166$
Due to related entity -   -   17,370   (17,370)   -
Accrued liabilities 1,086,573   -   15,584   -   1,102,157
Liabilities under split-interest

agreements -   79,429   -   -   79,429
Line of credit 8,091   -   -   -   8,091
Interest rate swap agreement 215,598   -   -   -   215,598
Notes payable 6,776,905   -   -   -   6,776,905

Total liabilities 8,559,909   79,429   81,378   (17,370)   8,703,346

Unrestricted 9,141,687   4,347,370   (3,013,927)   -   10,475,130
Temporarily restricted 1,718,330   264,933   3,626,483   -   5,609,746

Total net assets 10,860,017   4,612,303   612,556   -   16,084,876

19,419,926$   4,691,732$   693,934$   (17,370)$   24,788,222$

Lutheran Social Services of Lutheran Social Services of
South Dakota, Inc. South Dakota Foundation, Inc.

Temporarily Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted

Public Support, Revenue, and Other Support
Public support

Contributions 370,907$   362,624$   74,249$   -$
Church support 138,184   9,000   -   -
United Way 154,943   666,343   -   -
Fees and grants from government agencies 13,115,035   -   -   -